Corporation located in the County of Wayne, State of Michigan. 

5. That this case involves a motor vehicle accident which occurred on October 26, 

2022, in the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Wayne County, Michigan. 

6. That the amount in controversy herein exceeds the sum of Twenty-five Thousand 

($25,000.00) Dollars, exclusive of interest, costs, and attorney fees. 	 t 

ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS , 

7. Plaintiff herein reincorporates and re-allege paragraphs 1 throu &of the General 

Allegations of this Complaint with the same force and effect as if same were,set forth in full

[...]

Each of the above acts of gross negligence was a proximate cause of Plaintiff's injuries 

and damages pursuant to MCL §691.1407. 
4 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for a Judgment against Defendant, POLICE OFFICER 

MARTIN JAMES MITCHELL, of actual and consequential damages in whatever amounts in 
-.• 

excess of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) she is deemed to be entitled by this 

Honorable Court and/or jury, together with costs, interest and attorney fees. 

COUNTS II AND III — GROSS NEGLIGENCE AND 
NEGLIGENCE OF DEFENDANT  

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS  

15. Plaintiff hereby adopts and incorporates by reference all of the allegations and